
E n t i r e  TerriLory Served 
FOR 

2 P. S. C. Ky. No. - 

1st Revised Sheet No. h 

2 Owen County R E C C Cancelling P. S. C. Ky. No. - 

Original Sheet No. ' 9  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. METER READING 

It was recognized e a r l y  in the  rural e l e c t r i c  cooperative movement 
t h a t  i n  order t o  supply e l e c t r i c  s e rv i ce  t o  the  spa r se ly  populated 
rural areas t h a t  t h e  se l f - reading  of  meters by member consumers 
would be a major contrLbuting f a c t o r  towards supplying such se rv ice  a t  
t h e  lowest poss ib le  r a t e s .  Therefore, t h e  meter reading rules of t h e  
Owen County R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  Cooperative Corporation a re  as follows: 

( a )  Consumer w i l l  mark the  reading on t h e  combination b i l l  and meter 
reading ca rd  which he rece ives  on o r  about t he  10 th  of each month. 
The consumer wil l  m a i l  t h e  card,  along with t h e i r  payment, by t h e  
1 5 t h  o f  each month. 

(b )  If a consmer l s  meter reading card  fails  t o  reach t h e  Cooperative's  
o f f i c e  on o r  before the  20th day of  t he  month, for three consecutive 
months, t he  Cooperative s h a l l  read  the  consimerls meter on t h e  
f o u r t h  meter reading da te  and make a charge of $2.25 f o r  t h i s  s e rv i ce ,  

2. BILLING PROCEDURE 

This i s  on f i l e  With t,he Public Service Commission now. 

3. METER TESTING 

(a) Each and every watt-hour meter i n s t a l l e d  by the  Cooperative on 
consumerfs premises s h a l l  be t e s t e d  at  l e a s t  once every e i g h t  (8) 
yea r s  without charge t o  t h e  consumer. 

Any o the r  request  f o r  a meter t es t  s h a l l  be compl 
Cooperative only i f  the  consumer agrees t o  pay a 
deposi t .  

( b )  

---,-A /3s2fl/,e,7 Ad2 Manager Owenton, Kentucky 
' /  Title Address 
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N&e of Officer 

Case No. 5100 dated March 10, 1969. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(c) If a meter tes t s  more than 2% fast ,  the $2.75 deposit sha l l  be 
returned to  the consumer and a credit, based on the percentage 
of error  times the KWHfs bi l led  the consumer on his previous 
three (3) month's statements times the applicable rate, sha l l  
be issued by the Cooperative to  the consumer. 

4. RECONNEXTION CHARGE 

The Cooperative w i l l  make only one connect without, charge f o r  
one account. 

After the original "no charge" connect, i s  made, all subsequent 
reconnects (regardless of the name of the occupant) of  any account, 
shal l  carry a $5.00 reconnection charge. 

Any applicant requesting a connection of service of  an account, 
previously occupied by the applicant o r  someone else, sha l l  be 
advised at  the t h e  of his  request that  he must pay the five 
dollam ($5.00) reconnection charge. 

If the applicant makes the above request i n  person t o  the office 
o r  t o  a servi.ceman, the employee must coll.ect the reconnection 
charge immediately. 

If the reconnection request is made by phone, the applicant 
should be advised to  be a t  the account location and pay the 
charge when the maintenance man makes the connect o r  t o  come t o  
the office and pay the reconnection charge. 

If the request i s  made by m a i l ,  the a2plicant must be advised 
by mail, immediately, tha t  the reconnection charge will be 
collected by the serviceman when the reconnection 
tha t  he may come t o  the office and pay th i s  charge 
be made f o r  this.) 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

Case No. 5100 daf,ed March 10, 1969. 
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5. MEMBERSHIP FEES 

(a) Beginning with the effective date (9-1-52), the membership fee sha l l  
be $IO.O0. 

Present members or applicants for  service f i l e d  prior t o  9-1-52. 
holding a $5.00 membership cert,ificate QT record 02 $5.00 fee 
sha l l  not be required t o  pay the increased fee. 

(b)  

6 .  SMALL COMIVIERCIAL POWE;R, INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING 

(a) Applicable 

1. Applicable to  entire te r r i to ry  served 

(b) Availability of service 

1. Available t o  commercial s m a l l  power, t,,see-phase f a r m  servi 
f o r  dl uses including lighting, heating and power. 

(c )  m e  of Service 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. Rate 

Single phase or three phase where available. 
Motors rated above 10 HP capacity must be three phase. 
Entrances above 200-amp wi l l  be classed small commercial. 

F i r s t  20 KWH $1.50 month 
Next 80 KWH .OS month 
Next 100 KWH .025 month 
Next 800 KWH .015 month 
Next 1000 KWH .012 month 

Co-op does the work, o r  the consumer can have the me 
installed and inspected a t  h i s  cost. 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 10, 1969 DATE OF ISSUE 
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7. MINIMUM MON!D€LY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge under the above ra te  shal l  be $1.50 when 5 KVA 
or l e s s  of transformer capacity is  required. 
more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shal l  
be increased by 75$ for  each additional KVA or fraction thereof required. 
When it i s  necessary t o  extend o r  reinforce d s t i n g  distribution 
f ac i l i t i e s ,  the m.bimum monthly charge m q  be increased t o  assure 
adequate compensation t o  the added fac i l i t i es .  When the minimum charge 
i s  increased i n  accordance with the terms, additional energy and demand 
s h a l l  be included in accordance with the foregoing schedule. 

For consumers requiring 

8. TERMS 

None . 
9 .  SEASONAL LOADS - Camps Class 5 - Barns Class 7 

(a )  Effective January 1, 1969, all  seasond. loads classi f ied as barns and 
camps w i l l  not be disconnected each year. 

(b) Camps and barns will be subject t o  the Rate 1 Schedule with no 
prepayment required. 
own meter although classif ied as a camp o r  barn. 
be subject t o  any tariff charges f o r  fa i lure  t o  read the i r  own 
meter . 

The consumer w i l l  be required t o  read his  
Consumer w i l l  

(c)  If consumer demands t o  be disconnected, he will be subject t o  all 
reconnection charges. 
lfReconnection Charges1f. 

The amounts are s e t  forth under heading 

(d) Barns and camps will be subject t o  a l l  delinquent c 
i n  the bi l l ing and collection procedure. 

1 
" I  

9% 
7 

Case No. Sl.00 dated March I O ,  1969. 
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10. LARGE POWER 

(a) 
(b) Availability o f  service. 

Applicable t o  entire te r r i to ry  served. 

1. Available for  commercial, industrial  and three-phase f a r m  
service f o r  all uses includi.ng l i gh thg ,  heating and power. 

(c) m e  of service. 

1. Three phase 50 HP and over. 

(d) Rates 

Energy Charge 

Firs t  10,000 KWH 
Next 20,000 KWH 
Next ~0,000 KWH 
Next, 320,000 KWH 
Next 600,000 KWH 
Over 1,000,000 KWH 

1.44 per KWH 
1.2$ per KWH 
1.04 per KWH 
0.94 per KWH 
0.84 per KWH 
0.74 per KWH 

(e )  Demand Charge 

1. KW Demand $1.15 

11. SECURITY LIGHTS 

(a)  Beginning December 1, 1968, all security l igh ts  W i l l  be installed 
on the following basis: 

1. 
2. 

Five -year contract re  quire do 
Installed on existing pole where 120 volts ar 
Charge $3.00. 
One Pole - $3.50 Three Poles - $5.5 
Two Poles - $4.50 Four Poles - $6.50 

DATE EFFECTIVE March 10, 1969 
Year DATE OF ISSUE Month Day Year Month 

ISSUED BY 

Case No. 5100 dated March 10, 1969. 
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11 . SECURITY LIGHTS (Continued) 

3. 

4. 

5. 

1 2 .  TRAILERS 

$10 . 00 
Survey 

If at any time a n  extra security l igh t  i s  needed, it wi l l  be 
added a t  the appropriate rate. 

If a permanent service, either residentJial, commercial. o r  
large power i s  added t o  the l ine  during the five-year 
contract, the balance of the contract w i l l  be adjusted 
accordingly. 

Where transformer i s  required, there i s  a.n extJra charge o f  
f i f t y  cents ($*SO) a month. 

membership fee i s  required. 

required by engineering department. 

All t r a i l e r s  are required to  wire their  meter pole i n  compliance 
with the standards of the National Electric Code. 

Minimum 6 0 - h ~  entrance fo r  110 volts; 1 o O - h ~  entrance f o r  220 volts. 

Should the consumer own the property on which the t r a i l e r  is  t o  be 
located and have plumbing and water that  meets the county health 
code, the Co-op will build t o  the same as au;y other resident. (no cost.) 

For any t r a i l e r  that  i s  located on leased OT rental  property, the 
consumer w i l l  be required t o :  

Any distance greater than this, the cost is  t 
consumer . ) 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 
Month Day Year 

a 
_-----’- Manager Owenton, Kentucky 4 
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1 2 .  TRAILERS (Continued) 

2. Pole must be creosote type. 

3. Pole to  pass inspection by Cooperative personnel before service 
i s  connected. 

4. Consumer must wire own pole i n  compliance with standards of 
National Electric Code. 

( g )  Alternative t o  Item # 6 wil l  be that  the Co-op w i l l  furnish and s e t  
pole f o r  min imum cost of  $60.00 which i s  t o  be paid i n  advance, 

1. Consumer wil l  be required t o  wire meter pole i n  compliance 
with standards of National Electric Code. 

Apr: DATE EFFECTIVE _______ DATE OF ISSUE March 10, 1969 
,--- I 

/<, Manager Owenton, Kentucky - p - ISSUED BY ,&? /.2//,5,, _- - 
Name-of Officer I Title Address 

Case No. 5100 dated March 10, 1969. 
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